

City of Pensacola

Memorandum

File #: 17-15 City Council 2/9/2017

LEGISLATIVE ACTION ITEM

SPONSOR: Ashton J. Hayward, III, Mayor

SUBJECT:

Supplemental Budget Resolution No. 17-15 - LOST IV Fire Apparatus Purchase

RECOMMENDATION:

That City Council adopt Supplemental Budget Resolution No. 17-15.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND MAKING REVISIONS AND APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2017; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

HEARING REQUIRED: No Hearing Required

SUMMARY:

The current Local Option Sales Tax IV (LOST IV) schedule includes the replacement of two Fire Pumper Trucks scheduled to be replaced in Fiscal Year 2018. The existing trucks are greater than 20 years old and have excessive and costly maintenance issues. Staff has been researching replacement trucks, and has determined that Pierce engines will provide the best option for the replacement of these trucks. During the research for the replacement of these trucks an option for a multi-truck purchase was discovered that provides a significant purchase discount if the order is placed prior to March 1, 2017. The vehicles can be purchased under the Florida Sheriff's Association Contract.

In order to take advantage of the purchase discount and save money on increasing vehicle maintenance costs, the supplemental budget resolution appropriating the LOST IV funds being moved forward from Fiscal Year 2018 to Fiscal Year 2017. However, the actual payment for the purchase is anticipated to occur in Fiscal Year 2018.

PRIOR ACTION:

None

FUNDING:

Budget: \$ 0

File #: 17-15 City Council 2/9/2017

Actual: \$935,000

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Approval of the Supplemental Budget Resolution will appropriate the LOST IV funds necessary for the purchase of these trucks as well as move the funding forward from Fiscal Year 2018 to Fiscal Year 2017. However, the actual payment for the purchase is anticipated to occur in Fiscal Year 2018.

CITY ATTORNEY REVIEW: Choose an item.

Click here to enter a date.

STAFF CONTACT:

Eric W. Olson, City Administrator David E. Allen, Fire Chief Richard Barker, Jr., Chief Financial Officer

ATTACHMENTS:

1) Supplemental Budget Resolution No. 17-15

2) Supplemental Budget Explanation

PRESENTATION: No